

FILED
MAY 7, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32564-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL RAY ARTEAGA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Maryann C. Moreno

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....20

Issue 1: Mr. Arteaga was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel.....20

a. Mr. Arteaga was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel, when his attorney failed to challenge the warrantless search for Mr. Arteaga’s DNA by filing a motion to suppress.....21

b. Mr. Arteaga was denied his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel, when his attorney failed to object to the admission of evidence regarding transactions on the eBay account.....26

Issue 2: Evidence of the “controlling issues” and the “ketchup incident” should have been excluded under ER 404(b).....31

Issue 3: The monthly minimum payment of \$25 per month towards Legal Financial Obligations, set without considering the total amount of the restitution owed, Mr. Arteaga’s present, past, and future ability to pay, and any assets he may have, should be stricken from the Judgment and Sentence and the case should be remanded for resentencing.....39

Issue 4: The judgment and sentence contains two errors that should be corrected: the crime of conviction is classified as a domestic violence crime, and it states that domestic violence was pled and proved..... 42

F. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	20

Washington Supreme Court

<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	33
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 344 P.3d 680 (Wash. 2015).....	39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	41
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	36
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 63, 941 P.2d 667 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Bustamante–Davila</i> , 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Garcia-Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	20, 30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	38
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	23

<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 935, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	20, 21, 23, 26, 28
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)...	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982).....	38
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 180 Wn.2d 860, 330 P.3d 151 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Shoemaker</i> , 85 Wn.2d 207, 533 P.2d 123 (1975).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	32, 33, 38
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 591, 637 P.2d 961, 964 (1981).....	35
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	20, 21, 28
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	23
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	21

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert</i> , 138 Wn. App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	27, 30
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503, 512 (2004).....	36
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 57 Wn. App. 636, 789 P.2d 333 (1990).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014).....	22, 23, 26
<i>State v. Healy</i> , 157 Wn. App. 502, 237 P.3d 360 (2010).....	42

<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 904, 125 P.3d 977 (2005).....	40
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	32
<i>State v. Naillieux</i> , 158 Wn. App. 630, 241 P.2d 1280 (2010).....	42
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 351-52, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....	27, 28, 30
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005).....	38
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007).....	40

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.753(1).....	40, 41
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a).....	27

Washington Court Rules

ER 401.....	27
ER 403.....	28
ER 404(b).....	31, 32
RAP 2.5(a).....	39

Other Authority

Black's Law Dictionary (Rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	35
